

Nos. 23-1064, 23-1074, 23-1077, 23-1129, 23-1130, 23-1137 (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NEW JERSEY CONSERVATION FOUNDATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL,
Intervenor,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**MOTION OF THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, AMERICAN
EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COUNCIL, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS FOR
INVITATION TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR'S REHEARING REQUEST**

Grace D. Soderberg
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 682-8000
SoderbergG@api.org
*Counsel for the American Petroleum
Institute*

Varu Chilakamarri
Timothy Furdyna
David L. Wochner
K&L Gates LLP
1601 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 778-9165
varu.chilakamarri@klgates.com
Counsel for the Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed on next page)

Erica Klenicki
Michael A. Tilghman II
The NAM Legal Center
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for the National Association
of Manufacturers*

Dated: September 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS ii

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

GLOSSARY..... vii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The NGA Effectuates Congress’s Intent And Goal Of Ensuring That
 FERC Acts As The Nation’s Sole Regulator Of The Interstate Natural Gas
 Transportation Market.3

 II. The Panel’s Decision Undercuts Congress’s Intent And Goals By
 Requiring FERC To Give Undue Weight To A Single State’s Policies And
 Energy Forecasts.....5

 A. FERC appropriately weighed state law issues in assessing the
 Project’s market need.....7

 B. The panel’s decision warrants further review because it implicates
 serious and recurring issues about states’ role in national energy
 policy.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------|
| Cases | |
| <i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 104 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... | 6 |
| <i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 104 F.4th 336 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... | 11 |
| <i>Illinois Natural Gas Co. v. Public Service Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 498 (1942) | 4 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)..... | 4, 11 |
| <i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. Kansas Comm’n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963) | 5 |
| <i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 4 |
| <i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)..... | 5, 9, 11 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 6 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 717-717w..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717(a) | 3 |

15 U.S.C. § 717(c)4
15 U.S.C. § 717b-1.....5
15 U.S.C. § 717j.....5
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-87.9(A)9
